

**S259216**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

YAZMIN BROWN, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

USA TAEKWONDO, ET AL.,

*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SEVEN, CASE No. B280550

---

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF AND BRIEF OF  
AMICI CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM BAR  
ASSOCIATION AND MANLY, STEWART & FINALDI IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFFS AND PETITIONERS YASMIN BROWN, *ET AL.***

---

**ESNER, CHANG & BOYER**

Holly N. Boyer, SBN 221788

Shea S. Murphy, SBN 255554

234 East Colorado Boulevard, Suite 975

Pasadena, California 91101

Telephone: (626) 535-9860

Email: [hboyer@ecbappeal.com](mailto:hboyer@ecbappeal.com)

[smurphy@ecbappeal.com](mailto:smurphy@ecbappeal.com)

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM BAR ASSOCIATION  
AND MANLY, STEWART & FINALDI**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE .....	6
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF .....	8
I. INTRODUCTION .....	8
II. A DETERMINATION OF DUTY IS AN EXPRESSION OF PUBLIC POLICY .	9
III. YOUTH ORGANIZATIONS SUCH AS THE USOC AND THE USAT OWE A DUTY TO PROTECT MINOR PARTICIPANTS FROM FORESEEABLE SEXUAL ABUSE BY THIRD PARTIES .....	13
IV. AS IS THE REALITY FOR SO MANY ELITE YOUTH ATHLETES, USAT TAEKWONDO COACH GITELMAN ABUSED HIS POSITION OF TRUST AND AUTHORITY OVER PLAINTIFFS TO SEXUALLY EXPLOIT AND ABUSE THEM FOR YEARS .....	17
V. USOC AND USAT OWED A DUTY TO PLAINTIFFS UNDER CIVIL CODE SECTION 1714 .....	24
VI. FURTHERMORE, A SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP EXISTS BETWEEN USOC AND USAT AND PLAINTIFFS GIVING RISE TO A DUTY.....	32
VII. APPLICATION OF THE ROWLAND FACTORS DOES NOT JUSTIFY A CATEGORICAL EXCEPTION FOR ORGANIZATIONS LIKE USOC, EXCUSING IT FROM ITS DUTY TO ACT REASONABLY IN PROTECTING MINOR ATHLETES FROM FORESEEABLE SEXUAL ABUSE.....	42
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Avila v. Citrus Community College Dist.*  
(2006) 38 Cal.4th 148..... 27

*Barenborg v. Sigma Alpha Epsilon Fraternity*  
(2019) 33 Cal.App.5th 70..... 31

*Brown et al. v. United States Olympic Committee*  
(2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 1077..... passim

*C.A. v. William S. Hart Union High Sch. Dist.*  
(2012) 53 Cal.4th 861..... 13, 28

*Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.*  
(2011) 51 Cal.4th 764..... 9, 10

*California Teachers' Assoc. v. Governing Board of Hilmar Unified School District*  
(2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 183..... 18

*Conti v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc'y of New York, Inc.*  
(2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 1214..... 28

*Copfer v. Golden*  
(1955) 135 Cal.App.2d 623..... 26

*D.Z. v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.*  
(2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 210..... 28

*Dillon v. Legg*  
(1968) 68 Cal.2d 728..... 8, 11

*Doe 1 v. City of Murrieta*  
(2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 899..... 21, 28

*Doe v. Superior Court*  
(2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 239..... 28, 32

*Doe v. United States Youth Soccer Assn., Inc.*  
(2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 1118..... 28, 29, 30, 37

*Goonewardene v. ADP, LLC*  
(2019) 6 Cal.5th 817..... 9

*Hoff v. Vacaville Unified School Dist.*  
(1998) 19 Cal.4th 925..... 8

*Honchariw v. County of Stanislaus*  
(2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 1019..... 18

<i>J.H. v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 123.....	28
<i>J’Aire Corp. v. Gregory</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 799.....	8, 11
<i>Juarez v. Boy Scouts of America, Inc.</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 377.....	passim
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132.....	9, 13, 22
<i>Lugtu v. California Highway Patrol</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 703.....	25
<i>McDaniel v. Sunset Manor Co.</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 1.....	26
<i>Melton v. Boustred</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 521.....	27, 28
<i>Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 465.....	8, 9
<i>Pamela L. v. Farmer</i> (1980) 112 Cal.App.3d 206.....	26, 27
<i>Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> (1998) 9 Cal.4th 26.....	19
<i>Regents of University of California v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 607.....	passim
<i>Rodriguez v. Inglewood Unified School Dist.</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 707.....	28
<i>Schwartz v. Helms Bakery Limited</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 232.....	26
<i>Southern California Gas Leak Cases</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 391.....	10, 11
<i>Tarasoff v. Regents of Univ. Of Calif.</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 425.....	28, 32
<i>Valdez v. J.D. Diffenbaugh Co.</i> (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 494.....	8
<i>Wallace v. Der–Ohanian</i> (1962) 199 Cal.App.2d 141.....	14
<i>Williams v. State of California</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 18.....	25

<i>Wittenburg v. Beachwalk Homeowners Assn.</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 654.....	19
--	----

**STATUTES**

Civil Code, § 1714.....	10, 21
Code of Civil Procedure, § 340 .....	20
Evidence Code, § 452.....	18
Evidence Code, § 459.....	18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Assembly Bill 218 .....	20
CACI No. 412.....	26
Christian Dennie, <i>Post Penn State: Protecting Against Sexual Harassment and Misconduct in Athletics</i> , 75 Tex. B.J. 828 (2012).....	19
Deborah L. Brake, <i>Going Outside Title IX to Keep Coach-Athlete Relationships in Bounds</i> , 22 Marq. Sports L. Rev. 395 (2012) .....	19
Marc Edelman & Jennifer M. Pacella, <i>Vaulted into Victims: Preventing Further Sexual Abuse in U.S. Olympic Sports Through Unionization and Improved Governance</i> , 61 Ariz. L. Rev. 463 (2019) .....	19, 36
U.S. Center for SafeSport 2019 <i>Annual Report</i> (published June 20, 2020) .....	19, 20

**RULES**

California Rules of Court, rule 8.520 .....	5
